501978595 07/05/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
C2 Chandler Consulting	12/08/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Johnson Matthey Public Limited Company
Street Address:	5th Floor
Internal Address:	25 Farringdon Street
City:	London
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	EC4A 4AB

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12440691

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (610)407-0701 **Phone**: 610-407-0700

Email: Irbennett@ratnerprestia.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Christopher R. Lewis

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 980

Address Line 4: Valley Forge, PENNSYLVANIA 19482-0980

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: JMYT-436US

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Christopher R. Lewis

Total Attachments: 2

source=JMYT436US_ASSIGN_C2#page1.tif source=JMYT436US_ASSIGN_C2#page2.tif

PATENT

REEL: 028492 FRAME: 0995

OF \$40.00 12440697



Technology Centre

Blount's Court, Sonning Common, Reading RG4 9NH UK Tel: +44 (0) 118 924 2000 Fax: +44 (0) 118 924 2254

Dr Beverley Sowerby 11 Mount Pleasant Monkton Combe Bath BA2 7HW

Our ref: PFC1812/JM3052

25th November 2011

Dear Beverley

DTI Collaboration Agreement between Johnson Matthey PLC, MAST Carbon Technology Limited and C2 Chandler Consulting

A collaboration agreement was concluded between Johnson Matthey PLC, MAST Carbon Technology Limited and C2 Chandler Consulting on 18th May 2005 relating to a research project entitled "Micro Fuel Cells for Portable Power Applications" and which was part-funded by the Department of Trade & Industry (DTI).

Under the terms of that agreement, any Resulting IPR shall be owned by the relevant employing Parties where inventors are employed by two Parties (clause 9.2(ii)) and, unless agreed otherwise, the relevant party shall undertake and continue at its expense the timely prosecution and maintenance of such Resulting IPR which vests in that Party (clause 9.5).

A PCT patent application (PCT/GB2007/050534) was filed on 11th September 2007 in the names of Johnson Matthey PLC, MAST Carbon International Ltd and Beverley Sowerby trading as C2 Chandler Consulting. Subsequent national phase filings resulting from the PCT application have been made in Europe, US, Canada, Japan, China and South Korea.

Beverley Sowerby has indicated that she does not wish to continue with the expense of the national phase filings resulting from the PCT application PCT/GB2007/050534. Accordingly, Beverley Sowerby grants to Johnson Matthey PLC an assignment under her portion of the national phase filings resulting from PCT patent application PCT/GB2007/050534, and any subsequent filings resulting therefrom. Beverley Sowerby undertakes to complete and execute, at Johnson Matthey PLC's cost, all documents required to progress such applications. Beverley Sowerby retains the rights to use the PCT patent application PCT/GB2007/050534 or any application or granted

patent resulting therefrom for its internal research and development purposes, but not for the purposes of commercial exploitation.

In the event that Johnson Matthey PLC commercially exploits any patent resulting from the national phase filings resulting from PCT patent application PCT/GB2007/050534, and any subsequent filings resulting therefrom, Johnson Matthey PLC shall pay to Beverley Sowerby a royalty and/or other appropriate form of remuneration which is fair and reasonable taking into consideration the factors set out under Clause 10.2 of the Collaboration Agreement dated 18th May 2005 and referred to above. Johnson Matthey PLC shall notify Beverley Sowerby at least sixty (60) days prior to beginning commercial exploitation of any patent resulting from PCT patent application PCT/GB2007/050534 or any application resulting therefrom, to enable Johnson Matthey PLC and Beverley Sowerby to agree the level of royalty and/or other appropriate form of remuneration.

Please confirm acceptance of the above by signing both copies of this letter on behalf of Beverley Sowerby.

Yours sincerely

for and on behalf of Johnson Matthey PLC

for and on behalf of Beverley Sowerby 25 November 2011

December 2011

Date

PATENT REEL: 028492 FRAME: 0997

RECORDED: 07/05/2012